	Effective May 24, 2008, typical providers MUST use only the NPI and taxonomy code for each rendering, pay-to, and billing provider on claims submitted to SC Medicaid.

Your six character SC Medicaid provider number will no longer be accepted on standard transactions, hard copy claims and ECFs.     NPI related edits and their resolution steps are listed below:

	Edit Code
	Edit Code Description
	Resolution Steps.  These Edits must be resolved and the claim or ECF must be resubmitted for payment

	210 

CARC – 16 

RARC N94
	Missing taxonomy code
	Enter taxonomy code on the claim.  Taxonomy codes are required when the NPI is shared by multiple legacy Medicaid numbers

	305

CARC – 16

RARC N94
	Invalid taxonomy code
	Taxonomy code must be valid.  Valid codes are found at http://www.wpc-edi.com/codes/taxonomy


	520

CARC 16

RARC N77
	Typical provider, legacy number not allowed on claim.
	Need to strike out the SC Medicaid number in red ink on the ECF or resubmit a new claim with the NPI only.

	941

CARC 16

RARC N77
	NPI on claim not found on provider file
	Check the NPI on the claim to ensure it is correct.  If so, register the NPI with provider enrollment.

	942

CARC 16

RARC N77
	Invalid NPI
	The NPI used on the claim is inconsistent with numbering scheme utilized by NPPES.  Update the claim with the correct NPI.

	943

CARC 16

RARC  N77
	Typical Provider, NPI required on claim.
	Either add the NPI to the edit correction form (ECF) or resubmit a new claims that includes the NPI.

	944

CARC 16

RARC N94
	Taxonomy on claim has not been registered with provider enrollment for the NPI used on the claim.
	Either update the taxonomy on the claim so that it is one that the provider registered with SCDHHS or contact provider enrollment to change the taxonomy that is being used on the claim.

	946

CARC 16

RARC N77
	Unable to crosswalk to legacy Medicaid number
	Contact Program Manager to clarify why the NPI could not be cross-walked.

	947

CARC 16

RARC N77
	Atypical provider and NPI utilized on the claim
	Atypical providers must continue to use their legacy Medicaid provider number on the claim.  Do not include the NPI if you are an atypical provider.  If you are not sure, contact your program manager.


